

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA**

SATICOY BAY LLC, SERIES 34  
INNISBROOK,

Appellant,

vs.

THORNBURG MORTGAGE  
SECURITIES TRUST 2007-3;  
FRANK TIMPA; MADELAINE  
TIMPA; TIMPA TRUST; RED ROCK  
FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC;  
SPANISH TRAIL MASTER  
ASSOCIATION; REPUBLIC  
SERVICES; AND LAS VEGAS  
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 80111

Electronically Filed  
Jan 29 2021 06:39 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Counsel for Appellant:

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 4958  
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.  
2810 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 75  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102  
Tel: (702) 254-7775  
Fax: (702) 228-7719  
Email: croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... xii

III. NRAP 17 ROUTING STATEMENT ..... xiii

IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... xiv

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

VI. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....8

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

VIII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

IX. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....14

    A. INTRODUCTION.....14

    B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SATICOY  
RECONSIDERATION UNDER NRCP(59)(e) AND 60(b) OF THE  
MSJ ORDER AND EXCESS PROCEEDS ORDER AFTER THE  
*JESSUP* DECISION ISSUED.....16

|    |                                                                                                                                         |    |
|----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 1. | VOIDING OF SALES FOR EQUITY DUE TO FAILURE TO NOTICE AND LOW PRICE IS ALREADY ESTABLISHED LAW.....                                      | 18 |
| 2. | VOIDING OF SALES FOR EQUITY IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES IS ACCEPTABLE IN OTHER COURTS. ....                                                | 19 |
| 3. | SATICOY’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE ASSOCIATION IN THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT WERE IMPROPERLY DISMISSED .....                                 | 22 |
| 4. | SATICOY’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE ASSOCIATION AND RED ROCK FOR MISREPRESENTATION SHOULD BE DECIDED ON THEIR MERITS.....                      | 24 |
| C. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN ITS APPLICATION OF NRS 116.31164 TO DETERMINE THE PRIORITY OF THE INTEREST HOLDERS ..... | 26 |
| 1. | THE PRIORITY FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS DISTRIBUTION IS DETERMINED BY THE RECORD TITLE AT THE TIME                                             |    |

|    |                                                                                                            |    |
|----|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
|    | OF THE NOTICE OF DELINQUENT ASSESSMENT LIEN,<br>NOT AT THE HOA FORECLOSURE SALE.....                       | 27 |
| 2. | NRS 116.3116 PROPERLY BALANCES THE EQUITIES<br>ONLY IF THE LENDER RECEIVES THE EXCESS<br>PROCEEDS .....    | 32 |
| 3. | NRS 116.3116 ALLOWS THE BANK THREE OPTIONS IN<br>RELATION TO ASSOCIATION FORECLOSURE SALES..               | 38 |
| 4. | STANDARD STATUTORY INTEPRETATION DOES NOT<br>ALLOW FOR INTERESTS TO CHANGE BASED UPON<br>LATTER ACTS. .... | 40 |
| 5. | EXCESS PROCEED DISTRIBUTION TO LENDERS IS A<br>PREMISE FOR HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION<br>FORECLOSURES.....      | 41 |
| 6. | NRS 116.3116 PRECEDES THE FORECLOSURE<br>REQUIREMENTS OF NRS 116.31162.....                                | 44 |
| 7. | FLIPPING INTERESTS CONTRAVENE THE PURPOSE OF<br>THE PUBLIC RECORD. ....                                    | 46 |

|     |                                                                                                                                            |    |
|-----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 8.  | SATICOY IS A PROPER PARTY DUE TO ITS INTEREST<br>SUBJECT TO THE DEED OF TRUST.....                                                         | 48 |
| 9.  | RED ROCK WAS NOT ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL<br>COSTS FROM THE EXCESS PROCEEDS. ....                                                            | 48 |
| 10. | SATICOY IS A BONA FIDE PURCHASER.....                                                                                                      | 49 |
| D.  | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN BESTOWING A<br>MANIFESTLY UNJUST WINDFALL UPON TIMPA TRUST, TO<br>THE DETRIMENT OF THORNBURG AND SATICOY ..... | 51 |
| 1.  | SATICOY’S FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT WOULD<br>ADDRESS THE INEQUITABLE OUTCOME.....                                                           | 54 |
| 2.  | SATICOY’S FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS NOT<br>UNTIMELY OR PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER.....                                                       | 55 |
| 3.  | ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXCESS PROCEEDS BY<br>THORNBURG WOULD NOT EXTINGUISH THE FIRST<br>DEED OF TRUST.....                                     | 57 |
| 4.  | THE ASSOCIATION AND RED ROCK HAVE BEEN<br>UNJUSTLY ENRICHED.....                                                                           | 58 |
| X.  | CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                            | 59 |

XI. ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....60

# I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

*Anthony S. Noonan IRA, LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n EE*, 466 P.3d 1276 (Nev. 2020).....45

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII*, 135 Nev. Adv. Op. 7, 435 P.3d 1217 (2019)..... passim

*Cty. of Clark v. Sun State Props., Ltd.*, 72 P.3d 954 (Nev. 2003) .....12

*Golden v. Tomiyasu*, 79 Nev. 503, 387 P.2d 989 (Nev. 1963).....19

*Good v. District Court*, 279 P.2d 467 (Nev. 1955).....56

*In re Cross* 290 B.R. 157 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2001)..... 19, 20

*In re Estate of Bethurem*, 313 P.3d 237 (Nev. 2013) .....12

*In re Walker*, 67 B.R. 811 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1986) .....21

*Jones v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.*, 274 P.3d 762 (Nev. 2012) .....12

*Marschall v. City of Carson*, 464 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1970).....56

*Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon*, 405 P.3d 641 (Nev. 2017).....50

*Nelson v. Heer* 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007).....25



|                                                                                                        |        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Paige v. State</i> , 995 P.2d 1020 (Nev. 2000).....                                                 | 12     |
| <i>Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 279 P.3d 174 (Nev. 2012).....                   | 11     |
| <i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Fannie Mae</i> , 453 P.3d 398 (Nev. 2019).....                  | 57     |
| <i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 334 P.3d 408<br>(2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass'n v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp. Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 49 (Nev.<br>2016).....      | 18, 50 |
| <i>State Dep't of Taxation v. Kawahara</i> , 131 Nev. 425, 351 P.3d 746 (2015).....                    | 45, 46 |
| <i>U.S. Bank v. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 444 P.3d 442 (Nev. 2019).....                                     | 18     |
| <i>W. Sunset 2050 Tr. v. Nationstar Mortg., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 420 P.3d 1032 (Nev. 2018)<br>.....    | 18     |
| <i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. 2005) .....                                         | 11     |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                                                        |        |
| NRS 107.090, .....                                                                                     | 31     |
| NRS 113.130 .....                                                                                      | 25     |
| NRS 116.037 .....                                                                                      | 30     |
| NRS 116.310312.....                                                                                    | 40     |

|                             |                |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| NRS 116.3115.....           | 40             |
| NRS 116.3116.....           | 33, 44, 45     |
| NRS 116.3116(2).....        | 31, 32, 35, 37 |
| NRS 116.3116(3)(b).....     | 45             |
| NRS 116.3116(5).....        | 30             |
| NRS 116.31162(1)(a).....    | 29             |
| NRS 116.31162(1)(b); .....  | 40             |
| NRS 116.31164.....          | 35, 41, 44     |
| NRS 116.31164(3)(c).....    | 28             |
| NRS 116.31164(3)(c)(4)..... | 29             |
| NRS 116.31164(c). .....     | 32             |
| NRS 116.31166.....          | 34             |
| NRS 116.36116(1).....       | 31             |
| NRS 30.040.....             | 48             |
| NRS116.3116(5).....         | 30             |

**Other Authorities**

Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act of 1982 .....32

**Rules**

NRAP 17(a)(11) ..... ix

NRAP 3A(b)(1) ..... viii

NRCP 15(b)(2) ..... 55, 56

NRCP 60(b) ..... 22

NRCP 60(b)(6) ..... 56
